
1 

r 
L 

3 

4 

C 

E 

7 

e 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 

BEFORE THE 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Energy conservation cost :DOCKET 
recovery clause 

NO. 990002-EG 

PROCEEDINGS: PREHEARING CONFERENCE 

BEFORE : 

DATE : 

TIME : 

PLACE : 

REPORTED BY 

COMMISSIONER CLARK (By phone) 
PREHEARING OFFICER 

JANUARY 27, 1999 

COMMENCED AT 1:30 P.M. 
CONCLUDED AT 1:45 P.M. 

BETTY EASLEY CONFERENCE CENTER 
ROOM 148 
4075 ESPLANADE WAY 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 

NANCY S. METZKE, RPR, CCR 
POST OFFICE BOX 3093 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32315 

C & N REPORTERS 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTERS 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32315 
POST OFFICE BOX 3093 

(850) 697-8314 / FAX (850) 697-8715 

Q 
D 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

r 
L 

.- - 

4 

c - 

6 

5 

e 
5 

1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2 

APPEARANCES: 

GRACE A. JAYE, ESQUIRE, FPSC, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, on behalf of the 
Commission Staff. 

JAMES D. BEASLEY, Ausley & McMullen, Post Office Box 391, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302, on behalf of TECO. 

VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN, ESQUIRE, McWhirter, Reeves, 
McGlothlin, Davidson, Decker, Kaufman, Arnold & Steen, 
P.A., 117 South Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, 
on behalf of FIPUG. 

JOHN ROGER HOWE, ESQUIRE, Office of Public Counsel, c/o The 
Florida Legislature, 111 West Madison Street, Room 812, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400, on behalf of the Citizens 
of the State of Florida. 

KENNETH A. HOFFMAN, ESQUIRE, Rutledge Ecenia, Underwood, 
Purnell and Hoffman, P.A., Post Office Box 551, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302, on behalf of FPUC. 

JAMES M. ROBINSON, IV, ESQUIRE, Macfarlane, Ferguson & 
McMullen, Post Office Box 1531, Tampa, Florida 33601, on 
behalf of Peoples Gas System. 

MICHAEL A. PALECKI, ESQUIRE, NU1 Corporation, 955 East 25th 
Street, Hialeah, Florida 33013, on behalf of City Gas 
Company of Florida. 

KATHRYN G. W. COWDERY, ESQUIRE, Ruden, McClosky, Smith, 
Schuster & Russell, P.A., 215 South Monroe Street, Suite 
815, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, on behalf of Chesapeake 
Utilities Corporation. 

* * * * 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

ia 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

3 

P R O C E E D I N G S  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - -  

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Is Grace there, Grace Jaye? 

MS. JAYE: Yes. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Grace, will you please read 

the notice? 

MS. JAYE: Certainly, Commissioner. 

Pursuant to notice issued December 21st, 1998, 

this time and place have been set aside for a prehearing in 

Docket Number 980002-EG, Energy Conservation Cost Recovery 

Clause. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. We'll take 

appearances. Can you hear me? 

MS. COWDERY: This is Kathryn Cowdery with Ruden, 

McClosky, Smith, Schuster & Russell in Tallahassee, on 

behalf of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

MR. ROBINSON: This is James M. Robinson, of 

Macfarlane, Ferguson & McMullen, P . O .  Box 1531, Tampa, 

Florida, 33601, appearing f o r  Peoples Gas in the 

conservation cost recovery docket. 

MR. BEASLEY: Jim Beasley with the law firm of 

Ausley & McMullen in Tallahassee. I'm representing Tampa 

Electric Company. 

MR. PALECKI: Michael Palecki, 955 East 25th 

Street, Hialeah, Florida, representing City Gas Company of 

Florida. 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

4 

MR. HOFFMAN: Kenneth Hoffman, Post Office 

Box 551, Tallahassee, Florida, 32302, on behalf of Florida 

Public Utilities Company. 

MR. HOWE: I’m Roger Howe with the Office of the 

Public Counsel appearing on behalf of the citizens of the 

State of Florida. 

MS. GORDON KAUFMAN: Vicki Gordon Kaufman, 

McWhirter, Reeves, 117 South Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, 

32301, appearing on behalf of the Florida Industrial Power 

Users Group. 

MS. JAYE: Grace A. Jaye on behalf Commission 

staff. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Grace, do we have any 

preliminary matters to take up? 

MS. JAYE: Yes, ma’am. It was brought to staff’s 

attention this morning that exhibits for Chesapeake 

Utilities Corporation were inadvertently left out of the 

draft prehearing order, and those will be inserted. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. So you‘ll just add 

them to the prehearing order before I sign it? 

MS. JAYE: Yes. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: All right. Let me ask this 

question: Are there any other changes to the prehearing 

order through Page 4 ?  

MS. JAYE: Let me take a moment and look through 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

r 
L 

7 

4 

c 
I 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

5 

it real quickly. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MS. JAYE: No, ma'am, not that I can see, unless 

the parties have some changes. They are indicating there 

are no changes. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Thank you. 

MR. PALECKI: Yes, City Gas Company of Florida. 

Only through Page 4, we have no changes, but be would 

change our positions later on in the prehearing order. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Are there any changes 

to the order of witnesses? 

MS. JAYE: No one is indicating that there are 

any. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Any changes to basic 

positions? 

MS. COWDERY: Commissioner Clark. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Is this Kathryn? 

MS. COWDERY: Yeah, this is Kathryn for 

Chesapeake. The only thing I would do as far as basic 

positions go is note that it will be as stated except we 

are going to stipulate with staff's numbers. There were 

some very minor changes. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MS. COWDERY: And other than that, it would be as 

stated. 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

c 
L 

3 

4 

c 
L 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

6 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Anyone else? 

(NO RESPONSE) 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Should we go to Issue 1 

then? 

MS. JAYE: Yes, Commissioner. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: All right. Are there any 

changes to Issue l? And Grace, I guess you should let me 

know if any of the - -  if there is any stipulation. 

MS. JAYE: Yes, Commissioner. There have been 

none set forth yet by parties. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: I'm sorry. Say that again. 

MS. JAYE: I have heard of no stipulations being 

proposed by parties. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MS. COWDERY: Commissioner, again, just Issue 1, 

Chesapeake would stipulate to staff's number of $61,063 

under recovery. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MS. GORDON KAUFMAN: Commissioner, this Vicki 

Kaufman, and FIPUG would take no position on Issue 1. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Do you want your position 

left as stated? 

MS. GORDON-KAUFMAN: No, I would just like it to 

reflect no position. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: No position? 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

7 

MS. GORDON-KAUFMAN: Yes, ma’ am. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MR. PALECKI: Commissioner, this is Mike Palecki. 

City Gas Company of Florida would stipulate to staff‘s 

number, which is 239,738. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Peoples Gas? 

MR. ROBINSON: There is no stipulation at this 

time . 
COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Is that also for - -  

Is that the West Florida District? I’m sorry, if there is 

no stipulation for Peoples Gas, then what is PGS-WFD? 

MR. ROBINSON: No, there is not. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Any other changes? 

Any other stipulations? 

MR. HOFFMAN: Commissioner Clark, this is Ken 

Hoffman for Florida Public Utilities. Our number agrees 

with staff’s number, so I think we have a stipulation on 

Issue 1. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MR. BEASLEY: Commissioner, Jim Beasley for Tampa 

Electric, the same would apply for Tampa Electric. 

MR. HOWE: Commissioner Clark, this is Roger 

Howe. For Public Counsel’s position, we will agree with 

staff. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. I take it that leaves 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

r 
L 

3 - 
4 

C 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

8 

only Peoples Gas has not stipulated? No, there is one 

other. 

MR. ROBINSON: I apologize, Commissioner. There 

is - -  just looking at this now, I see that there is a 

difference between our evidence as presented and the 

numbers of staff, and I have not been in contact or do I 

know of any contact to settle those discrepancies. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Is this Mr. Robinson? 

MR. ROBINSON: Yes, it is. 

MS. BULECZA-BANKS: This is Cheryl Bulecza-Banks 

speaking on behalf of staff. What has happened, 

apparently, in the PGS issues for their end-of-period 

true-up is they accidentally pulled the wrong amount off 

the form. They took a different number which is not the 

final end-of-period true-up. What they pulled was a 

variance, and they have to, essentially have to agree with 

staff because we have the same factors. In order to get 

the factors, they would have to have the same 

end-of-true-up amount. So I think they just need to get 

back with the staff at their company and verify that our 

numbers are actually accurate. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. And they’ll have the 

opportunity to do that before we issue the order, right, 

the prehearing order? 

MS. JAYE: Yes, Commissioner. 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

r 
L 

L - 

4 

c - 

E 

r 
I 

E 

C 

1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

9 

MR. ROBINSON: Yes. Yes, Commissioner. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Who is SJNG? Who is 

representing them? 

MR. ROBINSON: St. Joe’s. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Who is representing them? 

MS. JAYE: They are not represented here today. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Do they agree with staff? 

Does that number agree with staff on Issue 1, the under 

recovery of one million - -  no, I guess it’s one thousand 

457? 

MS. BULECZA-BANKS: St. Joe likewise pulled the 

wrong number, and we‘ll have to call them and verify 

because our factors are the same; and in order to have the 

same factors, again, they’d have to have the same under 

recovery. They pulled the same number that Peoples pulled. 

They just pulled it off the wrong place. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay, Cheryl. Are they 

going to be represented? 

MS. BULECZA-BANKS: They never are. They haven’t 

in the ten years I’ve been doing this. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MS. BULECZA-BANKS: They just don’t show up. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. All right. So it 

looks like we might possibly stipulate Issue 1, right? 

MS. JAYE: Yes. We‘ll look into that. 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

10 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Issue 2 .  

MS. COWDERY: Commissioner, this is Kathryn 

Cowdery for Chesapeake. Again, we’d stipulate with staff 

so that our position is the same as listed except for GS 

residential, which we’d use the staff number of 6.517. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MR. PALECKI: Commissioner, this is Mike Palecki. 

City Gas Company would stipulate with staff’s numbers, and 

those are residential, 5.087 - -  excuse me, 5.078 cents per 

therm; commercial 1.189 cents per therm; and commercial 

large volume, .972 cents per therm. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Peoples Gas. 

MR. ROBINSON: Commissioner, as to Peoples Gas, 

we stipulate to the staff’s numbers. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MR. ROBINSON: As to the West Florida region for 

Peoples Gas, we note that there is one rate class that has 

been omitted from staff’s recommendation; and that is, 

commercial large volume transportation. That is our fourth 

line, and they do not include it, and we submitted it as 

0.990. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Is that acceptable to staff? 

MR. ROBINSON: Excuse me, Commissioner? 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Is that acceptable to staff? 

MS. BULECZA-BANKS: Yes, it is. 

I- I 
C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



4 

I: 

c 

E 

C 

1C 

11 

1; 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2 3  

2 4  

2 5  

11 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Mr. Hoffman, Florida 

Public Utilities. 

MR. HOFFMAN: Commissioner Clark, we have reached 

a stipulation with the staff on Issue 2, which includes one 

contingency which I'll explain to you. 

An issue was raised in the draft prehearing order 

concerning a three-thousand-dollar expense item which, not 

surprisingly, has a very minimal impact on our factor. And 

the issue concerns some expenditures for a conservation 

program that has been implemented for a number of years by 

the company called a IIGood Cents Program." I had the 

opportunity to talk to staff shortly before the prehearing 

conference began, and we have reached a stipulation to 

allow the company to recover these expenditures while both 

staff and the company further explore the issue. We'll 

provide some additional information to staff that they may 

need, and in the event staff would continue to take the 

position that the three-thousand expenditure should be 

disallowed and that position is taken at the next hearing, 

then the three thousand dollars would be refunded with an 

appropriate interest rate. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MR. HOFFMAN: And I think I've accurately stated 

that. 

MS. JAYE: Yes, sir, you have. 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

r 
L 

7 - 

4 

C - 

6 

7 

e 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

12 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Then we'll show that 

stipulated with that contingency. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: TECO. 

MR. BEASLEY: Commissioner Clark, our numbers are 

in agreement with those of the staff, so we can stipulate 

these factors. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Ms. Kaufman. 

MS. GORDON KAUFMAN: Commissioner Clark, FIPUG i.s 

going to take no position on this issue. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. 

MR. HOWE: And, Commissioner Clark, this is Roger 

Howe. Public Counsel will take no position on this issue. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Staff, it appears then that 

we have a stipulation on Issue 2? 

MS. JAYE: Yes, ma'am. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Issue 3, nobody has a 

position but the staff on this? 

MS. JAYE: Commissioner, staff had, after some 

deliberation, decided that we needed to clarify the 

effective dates for the new conservation cost recovery 

factors because of the contingencies involved in going from 

the two times a year to one time a year for holding these 

hearings, and staff had included this issue sort of as a 

means to allow the companies to know exactly where we are 

coming from and what is required. The companies have not 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

c 
L 

- - 
4 

C - 

6 

5 

e 
s 

1c 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

13 

had an opportunity to respond, and I was hoping that we 

could maybe get a response today, you know, from them after 

looking at this, if they can agree that these are, indeed, 

the time periods that we are discussing. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Let's start with City 

Gas - -  I mean Chesapeake. 

MS. COWDERY: Okay. Commissioner, we can 

stipulate to staff's position. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: City Gas. 

MR. PALECKI: City Gas stipulates to staff's 

position. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Mr. Robinson. 

MR. ROBINSON: Peoples stipulates to staff's 

position, and the West Florida District of Peoples 

stipulates to staff's position as well. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Mr. Hoffman. 

MR. HOFFMAN: Commissioner Clark, subject to 

check, and I would like the opportunity to contact my 

client about this, we stipulate to staff's position; and I 

fully anticipate that he will confirm that position. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. TECO. 

MR. BEASLEY: Commissioner, Jim Beasley. If I 

could inquire, staff's position states, "The factors should 

be effective beginning with the specified conservation cost 

recovery cycle," and I just wondered what that - -  just for 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

14 

clarification what that phrase refers to, “The specified 

conservation cost recovery cycle.Il If it means the April 

through December 1999 period, we are in agreement. 

MS. JAYE: Yes, it does. 

MR. BEASLEY: Okay. 

MS. JAYE: It’s the first billing which includes 

April 1st through the billing which includes December 31st, 

even though those billing cycles may actually begin, for 

instance, in March and end in January. 

MR. BEASLEY: Got you. Okay. Then we would 

accept staff’s position on that issue. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. FIPUG. 

MS. GORDON-KAUFMAN: We can agree with staff, 

Commissioner Clark. 

MR. HOWE: And the same for Public Counsel. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Ms. Jaye, then it 

appears we probably have - -  this whole proceeding is 

stipulated. 

MS. JAYE: Yes, it does, subject to check for 

FPUC. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Right. Then I think it is 

appropriate to indicate that we will excuse all the 

witnesses after you’ve checked to make sure that other 

commissioners on this hearing do not need to have them 

present, and then when we convene the hearing, we’ll 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850) 697-8314 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

stipulate the evidence into the record and accept the 

stipulation. 

MS. JAYE: Very well, Commissioner. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Is there anything else we 

have to take up at this time? 

MR. HOFFMAN: Commissioner Clark, this is Ken 

Hoffman. Assuming that we have the stipulations and that 

the commissioners do not have questions, would counsel be 

excused from the hearing as well? 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: That would be fine with me. 

Grace, if you would make sure that all the Commissioners 

know 

much 

that. 

MS. JAYE: Yes, ma’am. 

COMMISSIONER CLARK: Okay. Thank you 

MS. JAYE: Thank you. 

(WHEREUPON, THE PREHEARING CONFERENCE 

all very 

WAS 

ADJOURNED) 

* * * * 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

16 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
COUNTY OF LEON ) 

I, NANCY S. METZKE, Certified Shorthand Reporter 
and Registered Professional Reporter, certify that I was 
authorized to and did stenographically report the foregoing 
proceedings and that the transcript is a true and complete 
record of my stenographic notes. 

DATED this 29th day of January, 1999. 

C & N REPORTERS TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA (850)697-8314 



PSC DOCKET NO. 990002-EG, PREHEARING CONFERENCEl 1/27/99 

expense 11 :7 
explain 11 :5 
explore 1 1 : 15 

factor 11 :8 
factors 8:17,18 9:13,14 12:6, 
21 13:23 
far 5: 19 
FAX 1:23 
Fer uson 3:17 
f in9  8: 15 
fine 15:lO 
FlPUG 6:20 12:8 14:12 
firm 3:20 
first 14:6 
FLORIDA 1:2,19 2:5,7,10,14, 
16 3: 18,24,25 4:2,2,6,9 5:7 7:4, 
10,16 10:16 11:l 13:14 
foregoing 16:6 
form 8: 14 
forth 6: 10 
fourth 10: 19 
FPSC 2:2 
fully 13:20 
further 11 :15 

Gadsden 2:7 4:8 
Gas 2:16 3:18,24 5:7 7:4,6,11 
8:l 10:8,12,13,17 13:6,9,10 
Good 11:ll 
GORDON 2:64:7,76:19 12:8 

1 14:13 
Got 14:lO 
GRACE2:23:2,2,44:11,136: 
7 15:ll 
Group 4:lO 
GS 10:4 
guess 6:7 9:9 

happened 8: 1 1 
hear 3: 12 
heard 6: 12 
hearing 1 1 : 19 14:24,25 15:9 
hearings 12:23 
here 9:6 
Hialeah 2:16 3:24 
Hoffman 2:124:1,1 7:15,16 
11:1,3,23 13:16,17 15:6,7 
holding 12:22 
hopin 13:l 
HOWl!2:9 4:4,4 7:22,23 12: 
11,12 14:15 

impact 11 :8 
implemented 11 :10 
inadvertently 4: 17 
include 10:20 
included 12:23 
includes 1 1 :4 14:6,7 
indeed 13:3 
indicate 14:22 
indicatin 5,4,12 
Industria7 4:9 
information 1 1 : 16 
inquire 13:23 
inserted 4:18 
instance 14:9 
interest 1 1 :21 
involved 12:21 
Issue 6:3,7,15,20 7:18 8:23 9: 
8,24 1O:l 11:4,6,9,15 12:9,12, 
14,16,23 14:ll  
issued 3:7 
issues 8: 12 
item 11 :7 

F 

G 

GORDON-KAUFMAN 6:23 7: 

H 

I 

I 1 I I 

C & N REPORTERS (850) 697-8314 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA Page 1 



Users-& 1 0 
Utilities 2:19 3:15 4:3,17 7:16 
11.2 

PSC DOCKET NO. 990002-EG, PREHEARING CONFERENCE, 1/27/99 

149:8,12,15 105  1 1 : l O  recovery 1:53:9,196:17 9:9, talk 11:12 
numbers 521 8:6,21 10:8,14 15 12:20 13:25 14:2 
12:4 Reeves 2:6 4:8 James 3: 16 

refers 14:l 
reflect 6:24 
refunded 11 :20 ten 9:20 

January 14:9 16:8 
JAYE 2:23:2,3,6 4:11,11,15, 
21,25 5:3,12 6:5,9,12 8:25 9:6, Oak 2:2 
25 11:25 12:15,18 14:4,6,16,19 off 8.139.16 region 10:16 Thank 5:6 15:14,16 
15:3,13,16 OFFICE 1:22 2:9,12,14 4:1,4 re 16% therm lO:lO~lO,ll 
Jim 3:20 7:20 13:22 OFFICER 1 : 10 R%ORTED 1 : i  8 they’ll 8:22 

Okay 3.1 1 4:ig 5:2,10,14,23 6: Re orter 1 6 5  thing 5 1 9  
think 7:17 8:19 11:23 14:21 
those 4:18 8:7 10:9 1 2 5  14:8 

Joe 9: l l  
Joe’s 9:4 14,18 7:2,6,9,13,19,25 8:229: RE ORTERS 1:21 
JOHN 2:9 2,17,21,23 10:1,6,12,15 11 : I ,  represented 9:6,18 

22 12:1,7,10,16 13:5,7,2i 1415, representing 3:21,24 9:3,5 though 14:8 
10,12,16 1514 required 12:25 thousand 9:9 11 :20 

three 11 :20 residential 10:5,9 Kath n 3:13 5:17,18 10:2 omitted 10:18 
UuYMAN 2:6 4:7,7 6:19,20 one 512 8:l 9:9,9 10:17 11 :4 res ond 1 3 1  three-thousand 1 1 : 18 

12:22 REgPONSE 6:2 13:2 three-thousand-dollar 11 :7 
right 4:22 6:6 8:23 9:23,24 14: TIME 1 :13 3:8 12:22 13:4 155  

12:7,8 
Ken 7: 15 15:6 Only 5:8,19 8.1 
Kenneth 4:l opportunity 8:23 11 :12 13:1, 21 times 12:22 
know 6:8 8:7 12:24 13:2 15:12 18 ROBINSON 3:16,16 7:7,12 8: today 9:6 13:2 

order 4:18,20,24 5:9,11 8:17, 3,8,9 9:1,4 10:13,16,23 13:12, took 8:14 
23249.13 11:6 13 transportation 10: 19 
other 4:23 5:24 7:13,14 14:23 ROGER 2:9 4:4 722 12:ll  true-up 8:13,15 
out 4:17 RPR 1:18 16:lO two 12:22 large 10:11,19 

Ruden 3: 13 later 5:9 
Russell 2: 18 334 law 3:20 

leaves 7:25 
left 4: 17 6:22 P.A 2:7,12,18 

P.M 1:13 LEON 16:3 
Let 4:22,25 6:7 P.0 3:17 
Let’s 1 3 5  Pa e 4:245:8 15 10:4 14:15 

PA! ECKI 3:23,23 5:7 7:3,3 10: Sa 6:11 like 6:23 9:24 13:18 
likewise 9: l l  7,7 13:lO 
line 10:20 arties 5:4 6:10,13 see 5:3 8:4 
listed 10:4 Feoples 3:18 7:6,11 8:l 9:15 SERVICE 1.2 
look 4:25 9:25 10:12,13,17 13:13,14 set 3:8 6:lO 

per 10:9,10,11 settle 8:7 
Shorthand 1 6 5  

looking 8:4 13:3 
looks 9:24 period 14:3 

periods 13:4 shortly 11:12 
PGS 8:12 Should 6:3,7 11:18 13:23 

show 9:22 12: 1 
Shumard 2:2 ma’am 4:15 5:3 7:l 12:15 15: p ~ ~ ; ~ ~ ~ : ~ : l l  

!LACE 1:15 3:8 9:16 sign 4:20 13 
sir 11 :25 Macfarlane 3: 17 please 3:4 

position 6:20,21,24,25 7:23 SJNG 9:2 make 14.23 1 5 1 1  
10:4 11:18,19 12:9,12,17 13:8, Smith 3114 March 14:9 

some 5:4,22 11:9,16 12:18 matters 4: 14 11,14,15,19,20,23 14:ll 
positions 5:9,15,20 sorry 6:11 7:lO may 11:16 14:8 
possibly 9:24 sort 12:23 maybe 13:2 
POST 1:22 2:12,14 4:l South 2:7,18 4:8 McClosky 3:14 

speaking 8: 1 1 McMullen 2:14 3:17,21 Power 4:9 McWhirter 2:6 4:8 
18,20,23 5:9 8:24 11:6,12 15: St 9:4,11 mean 13:6 

17 14:23 Staff 2:3 8:6,11,17,20 9:7,8 10: wiinesses 5:1 means 12:24 14:2 
METZKE 1:18 16:5,10 
Michael 3:23 present 14:25 5,13,17,18,23 14:13 

staff’s 4:15 321 6:16 7:4,17 might 9:24 presented 8:5 
Mike 7:3 10:7 probabl 14:17 10:8,14,18 13:8,10,13,15,19,23 

procee& 14’1 7 million 9:9 
start 1 3 5  

program 11:10,11 State 4:6 minor 5:22 
moment 4:25 proposed 6: 13 stated 5:20,25 6:22 1 1 :23 yet 6:1 Monroe 2: 18 
morning 4:16 

stenographically 16:6 3,12,16,18,24 6:5,9,12,15,19, 11:2 12:12 14:15 
10:3,8,14 1 2 5  13:8,19 15:l 
stipulated 8:l 12:2 14:18 10:2,25 11:25 12:7,8,15,18 13: p ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ $ ~ 2 7  

7 14:4,6,13,16,19 15:3,13,16 stipulates 13:10,13,15 
stipulation 6:8 7:7,11,17 11 :4, 
13 12:14 1 5 2  question 4:23 
stipulations 6:12 7:14 15:7 NANCY 1:18 16:5,10 

TALLAHASSEE 1:19 2:5,7,10 
3:14,21 4:2,8 
Tampa 2: 14 3: 17,21 7:20,21 
TECO 2:5 12:3 13:21 

J 

0 

PP 
K 

L 

U 
under 6:17 9:8,14 

P 
S 

same 7:21 8:17,18 9:13,14,14, 

Scx uster 2: 18 3: 14 

M 

will 3:4 4: 18 520  7:23 12: 12 
13’20 14:22 

wrong 8: 13 9: 12,16 

year 12:22,22 
years 9:20 11:lO 

PREHEARlNG 1 :8,10 3:8 4: specified 13124 1411 

preliminary 4:14 3,5,22,24 11:4,12,15,16,17 12: wondered 13:25 

Y 14:ll minimal 11 :8 PROCEED~NG~ 1 :8 

rovide 11.16 states 13:23 
MS 3:3,6,13 4:7,1 1,15,21,25 5: FuBLIc 1 :2 219 4:3,5 7:16,23 stenographic 1617 

23 7:1 8:10,25 g:6,11,19,22,25 Fulled 8:13,15 9.1 1,15,15,16 stipulate5:21 6:167:49:24 

Q N 

I v 

need 8:19 11:17 14:24 
needed 12:19 
never 9: 19 
new 12:20 
next 11:19 
nobody 12: 16 
none 6: 10 
note 5:20 10: 17 
notes 16:7 
notice 3:5,7 
now 8:4 
Number 3:96:167:5,16,17 8: 

variance 8: 16 
verifv 8:20 9: 12 

Street 2:7,16,18 3:24 4:8 questions 1 5 8  
quickly 5:l subject 13: 17 14: 19 

submitted 10:20 
Suite 2: 18 
sure 14:23 1 5 1  1 raised 11 :6 
surprisingly 11 :8 rate 10:17 11:21 

reached 11 :3,13 
read 3:4 
real 5:l 

take 3: 1 1 4: 14,25 6:20 7:25 recommendation 10:18 11:17 12:9,12 15:5 
record 15:l 16:7 

taken 11:19 recover 11:14 

R 

T 

very-5:22 11:8 15:3,14 
VICKI 2:6 4:7 6:19 

We’ll3:ll 9:12,25 11:15 12:l 
14:25 
well 13:15 15:3,9 
West 7:lO 10:16 13:14 
WHEREUPON 1317 
whole 14:17 

1 


